

No.10-218

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PPL MONTANA, LLC,  
PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
PAUL A. MEZZINA  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500

ROBERT L. STERUP  
KYLE A. GRAY  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
401 N. 31st St., Ste. 1500  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 252-2166

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M St. NW, Ste. 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

ELIZABETH THOMAS  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Ave., Ste. 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 31, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PPL’s Hydropower Projects .....	3
B. The Trial Court Proceedings .....	4
1. The State’s Evidence.....	6
2. PPL’s Evidence.....	13
3. The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	20
C. The Montana Supreme Court.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. Navigability For Title Purposes Is A Constitutionally Grounded Test That Requires Uniform And Consistent Application .....	27
II. This Court Should Confirm The Controlling Federal Test For Determining Navigability For Title Purposes .....	33
A. Navigability for Title Purposes Is Assessed with Respect to the Particular River Stretches at Issue.....	34

1. The Segment-by-Segment Approach Is Dictated by Practical Considerations .....	34
2. This Court’s Cases Have Consistently Applied the Segment-by-Segment Approach. ....	36
3. The Decision Below Exemplifies the Dangers of Substituting a “Whole River” Approach for this Court’s Segment-by-Segment Approach .....	40
B. Navigability for Title Purposes Is Determined Based on Evidence of Commercial Navigation at Statehood. ....	43
1. The Proper Test Focuses on Reliable Historical Evidence and Considers Susceptibility to Use Only in Narrow Circumstances.....	44
2. Modern-Day Evidence Is Inherently Suspect and Rarely Relevant .....	46
3. Recreational Use Cannot Establish that a River Supplied a Highway for Commerce .....	49
4. Isolated and Unsuccessful Log Floats Cannot Establish that a River Supported Trade and Travel. ....	53

C. The Burden of Proof Rests on the Party Seeking to Establish Navigability; Navigability for Title Purposes Is Not “Very Liberally Construed.” .....	54
III. Under A Correct Application Of This Court’s Precedents, The State’s Evidence Was Manifestly Insufficient To Sustain Its Title Claims.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	61
APPENDIX	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1a
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2a
43 U.S.C. § 931 .....	3a
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954).....	30
<i>Alaska v. Ahtna, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989).....	40, 48, 52, 53
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	55
<i>Arizona Ctr. for Law in the Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	55
<i>Boerner v. McCallister</i> , 89 S.E.2d 23 (Va. 1955) .....	55
<i>Boutwell v. Champlain Realty Co.</i> , 94 A. 108 (Vt. 1915) .....	55
<i>Brewer-Elliot Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	passim
<i>Burner v. Nutter</i> , 87 S.E. 359 (W. Va. 1915).....	55
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	57
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	55
